



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 18275/2025, CM APPL. 75615/2025 & CM APPL.
75616/2025
SHIRAZ PARVEENPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Gehlot & Mr. Abhishek
Singh, Advocates
M: 8386428386

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar, Advocate and
Mr. Azhar Kamal Quadri, Advocate
for R-1
Mr. Vikas Chopra, Mr. Neeraj
Kumar, Ms. Anita R. Mishra and Ms.
Khushi, Advocates for Respondent
MCD
M: 9212036118
Email: chopra.company@gmail.com
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC for DDA
Mob: 9810962950
Email: shobhana_takiar@yahoo.co.in

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
12.12.2025

%

1. The matter has been received by way of transfer.

CM APPL. 75615/2025 (For Exemption)

2. Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.
3. Application is disposed of.



W.P.(C) 18275/2025 & CM APPL. 75616/2025

4. The present writ petition has been seeking directions to respondent nos. 1 to 3, to take action against respondent no. 4, thereby, stopping weddings/parties/functions from being organized and from using the public park adjacent to *Nizamuddin West Community Centre, Nizamuddin West, Delhi*, for commercial purposes.
5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for respondent nos. 1 to 3.
6. Issue notice to respondent no. 4, by all modes, upon filing of Process Fee.
7. Let reply be filed by the respondents, within a period of four weeks.
8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
9. Re-notify on 16th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

DECEMBER 12, 2025
ak