



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18275/2025 & CM APPL. 75616/2025**

SHIRAZ PARVEEN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Gehlot, Mr. T.S. Thakran,
Ms. Manju Gehlot & Mr. Ankit
Pandey, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar and Ms. Simran
Aggarwal, Advocates for GNCTD
(through VC).
Ms. Sapna Chauhan & Ms. Bhumi
Jain, Advocates for DDA.
Mr. Vikas Chopra, Standing Counsel
for MCD with Mr. Neeraj Kumar,
Advocate.
Ms. Aastha Dhawan & Mr. Avichal
Mishra, Advocates for R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

16.04.2026

1. Counsel appears on behalf of the respondents and seek further time to file counter-affidavit.
2. Let the counter-affidavit be filed within four (4) weeks from today.
3. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.4, on instructions, submits that the petitioner has expired since filing of the present writ petition.
- 3.1. Counsel for the petitioner shall take instructions in this regard.



4. List on 2nd September, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 16, 2026

at